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lndependent Auditors' Report

To the Share Holders of
Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Report on the Audit of Financial Statements

Opinion
We have audited the financial statement of Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO) which

comprise the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2022, Statement of Profit or Loss & Other

Comprehensive lncome, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year

then ended, and notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies

and other explanatory information

ln our opinion, the accompanying Financial Statements give true and fair view, in all material respects, of

the Financial position of the Firm as at 30 June,2022 and it's financial performance and its cash flows for

the year then ended in accordance with lnternational Financial Reporting Standards (lFRSs) and other

applicable laws and regulations as explained in note.

Basis for Opinion
We conduited our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibility for the Audit of

the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the organization in accordance with

the lnternational Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants

(IESBA Code), and Bangladesh Bank and we have fulfilled other ethical responsibilities in accordance

witn tne IESE|A Code and the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh (ICAB) Bye laws We

believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

opinion.

Key Audit Matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in- our
auiit of the financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our

audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a

separate opinion on these matters.

Other lnformation
Management is responsible for the other information. The Annual Report is expected to be made
to us after the date of this auditors' report

,.\
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Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any
form of assurance conclusion thereon.
ln connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is

materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise
appears to be materially misstated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the
Financial Statements and lnternal Controls
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with IFRSs as explained in note, and for'such internal control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements tnat are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error. The Companies Act, 1994 require the Management to ensure effective
internal audit, internal control and risk management functions of the Company.

for assessing the Company's ability the

\r

ln preparing the Financial statements, management is responsible
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters re
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i1 !i going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting
process.

Auditors, Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our oOlectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are

tiel iriim material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors'lgPort is a high

ieulr of isiuiance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with lSAs will always

oltect a material misstatement fohen it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are

ionliieiea miteriat if, individuaily or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the

economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial statements
As p6 rt ;i in arOit in aJiordance with lSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional

skepticism throughout the audit. We also:'- ldentify ind assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial statements, whether due to

fraud 6r error, design and perform audit procedures responsive-to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is srifficient'and appropriaie to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not

detecting a material misstatemeni iesulting from fraud is higher than for one..resulting from error,

as fraudmay involve collusion, forgery, intbntional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override

of internal control.

U Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances.

n Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

tr Conclude on the appropriateness of management's accounting and, based on the audit

evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may

cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern..lf we conclude that

a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the
related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify

our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our

auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to
continue as a going concern

u Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the

disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and

events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

; Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or
business activities'tb eipress an opinion on thefinancial statements. We are responsible forthe
direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our
audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, !h9 planned

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in

internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical rdquirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable,
related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with tnose cnarged with governance, we determine those matters
that were of most significance in the audit of the financiat statements of the current period and are
therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors' unless or law regulation
precludes report public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we
determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adversr
consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of

\

such communication
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Report on other Legaland Regulatory Requirements

ln accordance with the Companies Act 1994 we also report the following:

a) We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and' 
belief were neeessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verification thereof;

b) ln our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the Company so far' 
as it apieared from our examination of these books;

c) The Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June,2022, Statement of Profit or Loss & Other-' 
$marehensiue lncome, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the

yeir'tfren ended, and notes to the Financial Statementd dealtwith by the report are in agreement

with the books of accounts and returns; and

d) The expenditure incurred was for the purpose of Banaful Social Welfare Organization
(BSWo)

Auditor
RADWAN RAWUIBUDDIN
Enrollment No-0995
Nasir Mohammad & Co.

FCA
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ili Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June2022

NASIR MOHAA,IAAAD & CO"

Chartered Accountonts

Amount in Taka
30 June 2022 30 June 2021

Non-Current Assets
Property , plant and equipment
Long term investments

Gurrents Assets
Loan to members
Short term investments
Account receivables
Advance, deposits & prepayments
Cash & cash equivalents
Total

TotalAssets

Capital Fund and Liabilities
Capital Fund
Cumalative surplus
Statutory reserve

Non Current Liabilities
Loans from bank
Other loans

Gurrent Liabilities
Members savings deposits
Accounts payable
Loan loss reserve
Staff fund

ur Rahman
& Admin. Executive Director

72,229,492 74,539,949

Note(s)

6.00
7.00

8.00
9.00
10.00
11.00
12.00

40,731,602
31,496,880

261,961,294
178,24A
143,500

6,155,738
4,113,937

39,862,698
34,676,250

247,204,417
178,240
130,000

9,690,506
11,288,849

272,552,709 268,492,012

34,781,191 343,030,960

13.00
14.00

15.00
16.00

17.00
18.00
19.00
20.00

71,190,132
7,910,015

63,179,648
7 I 1

79,100,146 70,199,609

58,515,862
1 127

69,029,s45
1,405,950

59,971,999 70,435,495

179,806,765
321,990

9,086,701
16,493,600

174,510,423
188,335

9,086,701
18 610

TotalCapital Fund and Liabilities

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes

205,709,056 202,395,956

344,781,191 343,030,960

As per our report of same date

( eloslltTr€\xs->
Zahanata Begum

President

RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FCA
Enrollment No-0995
Partner
Nasir Mohammad & Co
Chaftered Accountants
ovc: ?r( ttwo,Og| Ag \}q 3 aa-

Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive lncome

For the year ended June 30,2022

Amount in Taka
2021-2022 ll ZOZO-ZOZI

Revenue
Service charges
Loan fee

Other income

Bank interest

FDR interest

House rent

lncome from sale (Vehicle)

Subscriptions ( general members)

Total

Costs to revenue

Salary

Annual picnic

Flat maintenance charges
Electric, gas and wasa
Repair & maintenance
General supplies
Printing

Professional and consultancy fee
Audit fee

Vat on Audit fee
Bank charges

Registration, renewal fee & taxes
Vehicle insurance
Conveyance

Vehicle fuel expense
Postage

Telephone & internet bill

Miscellaneous, CSR / donation
Clinical materials purchase

Subscription

AGIV & EC meeting

Advertisement
Training

Loan relevent cost
lnterest on bank loan

Canteen & entertainment

lnterest on client savings

Risk fund

Staff P. fund

Other loan interest

Land tax

52,036 288
58,305
16,710

141,685

2,720,088
784,500
212,618

46,955,477
56,945
39,310

123,954
1,323,420

713,000

7,600

55,970,194 49,219,706

20,869,421

389,416
102,79A

1 92,1 69

223,024
75,137

116,000

70,000
'10,500

122,384
100,877

27,600
43,440

180,221

446
87,1 1 9

229,836

45,000
525,700

1 8,1 99

70,151
68,496

7,152,481

841,574

10,194,475

692,553

2,274,975

69,177

2,400

2'1,403,805

24,520

147,905
252,060

527,189
248,250

182,010
65,112

237,599
49,460
88,897
41,150

201,479
ooz

103,648

80,835
1 63,1 95

46,000
381,840
41,188
21,000

1 66,1 92

7,047,981

644,713

9,770,738

253,264

66,169

920
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive lncome

From pre-page

Costs to revenue

Holding tax

Tour

Renovation

Software

Annualfee payable MRA

Depreciation

Total

Profit before tax

Less: Tax paid 30.06.2021,

Profit after tax
Comprehensive income for the year

Amount in Taka

2021-2022 2020-2021

9,800

47,196
155,405

98,925

80,797

9,359

144,634

289,957

71,981

1 1

46,454,767 43,999,259

9,515,427

231 713

9,283,714

9,283,714

5,220,447

5,220,447

5,220,447

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes
As per our report of same date

Gcrrq-frI-at' €''lN---=I
Rahman

& Admin. Executive Director
Zahanara Begum

President

{

Auditor
RADWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FCA
Enrollment No-0995
Partner
Nasir Mohammad & Co.

!.r
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\l Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Health Program

Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive lncome
For the year ended June 30, 2022

Revenue

General treatment
Health services fee
Private vaccine
Service charge
Total

Costs to revenue
Salary

Private vaccine purchase

Clinical materials purchase
EPI

Conveyance
Medicine ( contraceptives)
Bank charges
Clinical expenditure
Subscription
Total

Amount in (Taka) Amount in (Taka)
2021-2022 2020-2021

54,360.00
66,353.00
12,700.00

133,413.00

440,834.00

7,201.00

25,077.00
620.00

4,305.00

38,553.00

516,590.00

177.001
Comprehensive (loss) for the year

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes
As per our report of same date

?8t'zrlt-rf.4-f CDf'\-
Directo r- nce & Admin

-Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

,
Rahman Razia um

Executive Director
Zahanara Begum

President
{

Enrollment No-0995
Partner

RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FCA

Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ovc: 1(il1oogg s ftg8+4 3<<
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Banaful Socia! Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Statement of Comprehensive Receipts and Payments

For the year ended 30 June, 2022

Note(s)
Amount in Taka

2021-2022

77,401

11,211,448

11,288,849

NASIR AAOHAMMAD & CO

Chartered Accountonts

Amount in Taka
2020-2021

126,451

7 92 229

7,419,680

Opening Balance

Cash in hand

Cash at bank

Receipts

Member savings

Loan recovery

Service charges

Loan fee

Other income

Bank interest

FDR interest

FDR received

Loan received from tVllDAS finance ltd

Zamanat

Loan from rupali bank limited

Staff loan

House rent

House rent (advance)

Provident fund

Subscriptions ( general members)

Fixed assets sale (income)

Branches

General treatment

Service charges from health program

Fixed assets sale

Private vaccine

AIT

Total receipt

Total

Payments

Loan disbursement

Member savings returns

Salary & benefits

Salary & benefits health program

Flat maintenance charges

49,1 58,1 36

331,747,123

52,036,288

58,305

16,710

1 41 ,685

2,720,088

24,822,145

10,000,000

95,000

4,366,768

771,000

175,000

1,590,475

212,618

67,425,000

54,360

66,353

1,362,382

12,700

239,610

43,911,936

302,897,504

46,955,477

56,945

39,310

165,901

123,954

20,258,410

20,000,000

1 10,000

15,000,000

1,358,650

804,500

1,571,404

7,600

107,954,599

3,000

133,280

547,071,746 561,352,466

558,360,595 568,771,146

346,504,000

54,056,269

20,869,421

440,834

389,416

328,589,000

44,190,445

21,403,805

24,520

221,500



Payments

Electric, gas and wasa

Repair & maintenance (V+O)

Generalsupplies

Printing

Professional and consultancy fee

Audit & professional fee

Bank charges

Registration, renewal fee & taxes

Vehicle insurance

Conveyance

Vehicle fuel expense

Postage

Telephone & internet bill

Miscellaneous

Subscription

AGM & EC meeting

Advertisement

lnterest on bank loan

Fixes assets

Staff loan and advance salary

Return to jamanat

FDR

Staff fund

Bank loan payment (state bank of india)

Bank loan payment (state bank of india)
Agriculture loan payment (rupali bank limited)

Training

Loan payment (MIDAS finance ttd.)

Loan Payment (t\,1lDAS finance ltd.)

Loan Payment (mutual trust bank ltd.)

Car loan payment

Car loan payment

Land tax

Holding tax

Entertainment

lncome tax

Advance income tax

Canteen

Tour

Renovation

Software

Write off
Chattogram, 1 0 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

Note(s)
Amount in Taka

2021-2022

102.657

192,169

223,024

75,137

116,000

34,500

122,384

100,877

27,600

43,440

180,221

446

87,119

125,886

45,000

525,700

1 8,1 99

7,152,481

3,498,369

832,000

114,000

21,642,775

1,559,982

1,288,260

4,496,825

70,151

14,728,598

2,400

9,800

168,269

231,713

335,904

673,305

47,196

155,405

98,925

10

) 7

Amount in Taka
2020-2021

136,938

237,060

527,189

248,250

182,010

38.000

237,599

49,460

88,897

41,150

201,479

662

103,648

20,335

46,000

381,840

41,188

7,447,981

649,534

1,655,000

90,094

28,843,920

(

1,337,510

21,000

10,218,540

218,885

920

9,359

279,261

644,713
144,634

289,957

98.000

253,264

t 4
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Note(s)
Amount in Taka

2021-2022
Amount in Taka

2020-2021

Payments

Staff fund GF

Branches

Clinical convenience

Private vaccine purchase

Clinical materials purchase

EPI

Annualfee (MRA)

Medicine ( contraceptives)

Loan relevent cost

CSR i donation

Total

Closing balance

Cash in hand

Cash at bank

Total

5,114,818

67,425,000

4,305

7,201

25,077

620

71,981

38,553

68,496

1 950

259,764

107,954,599

1 63,1 95

64,500

166,192

500

554,246,658 557,482,298

100,141

4,013,796

77,401

11 211 447

4,113,937 1',|,2 88,848

Total 558,360,595 568,771,146

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes

As per our report of same date

3ge-ar-d-f @YN----
Mohammed Rahman

Director- Finance & Admin

' Chattogram, 10 November,2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

m

Executive Director
Zahanara Begum

President
€'-

RADWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED F

Enro!lment No-0995
Partner
Nasir Mohammad & Co.
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These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes

1l

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE , 2022

As per our report of same date

NASIR ,l OHA^ i AD & CO

Chortered Accountants

Auditor
RADWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED

Enrollment No-0995
Partner
Naslr Mohammad & Co.

Rahman
& Admin, Executive Director

Zahanara Begum
President

M

VN

Chartered Accountants
Dta' <<tf to o9 95 ng

4tasa<
+

Amount in Taka

30.06.2022

Amount in Taka

30.06.2021

Reserve Fund
Surplus

lncome
Total (Taka)

Reserve

Fund

Surplus

lncome
Total (Taka)

7,019,961

928,371

(38,318)

63,179,648

8,355,343

(344,859)

70,199,609

9,283,714

(383,177)

58,481,24591 b6,497

403522,O45 4,698,

64,979,161

5,220,448

Opening Balance

Add : Prior Year adjustment

Less : This year adjustment

Add: Surplus for the year

Less: Loss on Health Program

Less : Transferred to various funds

and reserves

Closing Balance 7,910,015 71,190,132 79,100,146 7,019,961 63,179,648 70,199,609

C--
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

(Banaful samaj kallayan molak prathistan)
Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended June 30, 2021

2021-2022

NAsrRlOHA,IlAD&CO.
Chartered Accountonts

Taka
2020-2021

Cash flows from operating activities
Surplus for the year

Add: Amount considered as non cash items
Loss on health program
Depreciation for the year
Sub total of non cash items

Loan disbursed to members
lncrease/ decrease in current assets

Account receivables
Advance and staff loan
Increase/ decrease in current liabilities

Account payable
Gratuity fund

Net cash from operating activities
Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of fixed assets
Sales of fixed assets
FDR
Net cash used in investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities
Loans from banks
Other loans
Member savings
Net cash used in financing activities

Net increase in cash & cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period
Gash and cash equivalents at end of the period

These financial statements is to be read in conjunction with annexed notes

(13,218,7511 (24,906,631)

051,131) (18,460,636)

9,283,714

(383,1 77)
1,267,083

5,220,448

1,225,547
10,167,620

(14,756,877)

(13,500)
3,534,768

133,655
(2,116.797\

(25,691,496)

(130,000)
(296,350)

(100,421)
1 311 636

(3,498,369)
1,362,382
3,179,370

(10,513,683)
50,177

5,296,342

(7,174,912)
11,288,849

1,043,393 (10,472,5641

(732,534)
3,000

(9,743,030)

23,225,065
86,075

I
(5,167,164) 32,803,369

3,870,169
7,418,680

n

Moham Rahman Razia
Director- Finance & Admin. Executive Director

4,113,937 11,288,849

As per our report of same date

G?PoSx "rrf €r}t'N->
Zahanara Begum

President

Auditor
RADWAN RAQUIBUDDIN MOHAMMED FC'
Enrollment No-0995

Partner
Nasir Mohammad & Co"

' Chattogram, i0 November,2e22
Auditors' Report Annexed 12

Chartered Accountants
ovc; ?.ar r ioogl5 ftS1lgS{<

/-



NASIR ,t OHA,I MAD & CO

Chartered Accountonts

BANAFUL SOCIAL WELFARE ORGANISATION (BSWO)
Micro Credit Program

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at and for the Year Ended 30 June 2022

1. Background :

Banaful Social Welfare organization (BSWO) is a Non-Government Organization, which is working for environment restoration and

development ,pove(y Alleviation ,Socio-economic Development and empowerment of least developed peoples of our society lt was

established in 1978 and went to operation on the same date but officially obtained permission from the Register of Joint stock

Companies , Bangladesh Registration No.CH-S- 250-2004 dated 30 august 2004, NGO Bureau Reg. No 199 dated 23 01 1986 and

the organization vide also obtain certificate license from Microsoft Authority Reg. No. MRA 00331-01 733-00395 dated 06 April 2009

03.00 Basis of Accounting :

The Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with lnternational Accounting Standards (lAS) except on cash basis

under historical cost convention . Provisions and accruals are not taken into account except depreciation on fixed assets and

loan loss Provision

Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

1 lnformation of BSWO

SL no
1.01 forforming BSWO RJSC

1.02 Year of Establishment 1978

1.03 Legal Entity

RJSC: CH-S-250/03 dated 30 August 2004

Micro-cred it Regulatory Authority (M RA) Reg. No" 0033 1 -017 33-
00395 dated 06 Aoril 2009

1.04 MRA reqistration no Req.No.00331-01733-00395 dated 06 April 2009

1.05 Nature of Operation(Programs) Microcredit

1.06 Statutorv Audit Conduct Up to 30.06.2022

1.07 Name of Statutory Auditor for last year Nasir Mohammad & Co

1.08 Name of Statutory Auditor for Current year Nasir Mohammad & Co

1.09 Number of Executive Committee meeting held 2021'2022 6 Times

1.10 Date of Last Annual General Meetinq(AGM) held. 13-Aus-22

02.00 List of Executive Committee Members

st.
No

Name Qualification Profession Present Address Tenure

1 Zahanara Begum S,S.C Social Worker
2751A, Sarif Road, Muradpur
Chawkbazar, Chattogram

2 Shahid Ullah B.A Ex. Banker
156,2 No. Gate, East
Nasirabad, Chawkbazar-4203,
Panchlaish, Chattogram

? Razia Begum B.A Private Service
Flat 5-A, Chy, Tower,
Mohammadpur,Clg-4212

4 Shamima A Jannat M.A Private Service
596/8 Batali Road Kotowali,
Chottogram

5 Sakina Chowdhury B.A (B.ED),L.L.B Social Worker
6 K.B Makbul Hosen Lane
College Road, Chottogram

b Ummay Salma Sharmin M,B.A. Teacher
C1/8, Drydock Colony, PO:-

Patenga-O4, Patenga,
Chattogram

7 Renu Are Taher S.S.C House wife
Hazi Sah Alam Vahban,
Taberabad, R/A, Ctg-421'1

a'
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04.00

Chattogram, '10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

Significant Accounting Policies
The accounting policies adopted by the organization are as follows:
4.01) Currency
The figures in the accounts and other statements and notes to the accounts have been shown in taka ,which has been
rounded off to the nearest taka.
04.02) Revenue reognization :

Revenue has been recognized for on cash basis.

4.03) a. lnterest lncome:
Service charges on loan, service charges on loan have been recognized on cash basis.
b.lnterest paid on savinqs:
lnterest paid on saving has been accounted on cash basis
c) lnterest expenses
lnterest expenses have been recognized on cash basrs

d)Other expenses:
Other expenses have been recognized on cash basis

4.04 Fixed Assets & Depreciation :

Fixed assets are sated at cost less depreciation ,depreciation is charged on reducing balance method .Depreciation on
additions to fixed assets is charged for full year in the year of purchase irrespective of date of acquisition or put into use while
no depreciation is charged in the year of disposal.

5. Significant organization policies:
5.01) Loan loss provision :

Loan classification :

Loans are classified in accordance with the guidelines of Microcredit Regulatory Authority as noted below:

Particulars Loan loss Provisions Ratio
Good loan outstandino 1%
1-30 days doubtful loan outstandino 5o/o

31-180 days doubtful loan outstandinq 25o/o

181-365 days doubtful loan outstanding 75o/o

Above 365 davs doubtful loan outstandinq 100Yo

5.2 Loan Loss provisioning:
Provision for loan loss is made in accordance with the guideline of Microcredit Regulatory Authority as noted above
5.3 Write off Policy:
Loan loss is written off in the financial statements having approval of competent authority if it becomes established the loan will
never be recovered .

5.04) Loan to Beneficiaries :

The organization followed all necessary formalities before loan disbursement .

5.05) Policy of savings collection:
The organization collected savings on weekly basis:
5.06) Donation : The organization has no donation payment during the year

Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Donor Name of the project
Duration of
the project

Total Committed Fund
Received in
2021 to 2022
in Tk.

USS$EU/TK,
Not Applicable

n

14
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NASIR AAOHAA,\A,1AD & CO

Chorlered Accountonts

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30th June, 2022

Amount in Taka
2021-2022

Amount in Taka
2020-2021

6.0 Property, plant and equiPment

Cost

Balance 01 07.2021

Add: Additing during this Year

Less: Disposal during this Year

Balance as on 30.06 2022

Depreciation

Balance 01.07.2021

Add: Charged during the Year

Less: Disposal

Balance as on 30.06 2022

Written down Value (Schedule-A)

07.00 Long term investments (FDR)

Balance 01.07.2021

Add. Addition during this year

Less: Withdrawal during this year

Balance as on 30.06 2022

07.01 Details of investments

FDR for savings

FDR for cumulative surPlus

Staff fund & other

Loan MIDAS F L & ruPali bank

Closing balance

08.00 Loan to members

Balance 01.07.2021

Add. Loan disbursed

Less. Loan recovery

Balance as on 30.06 2022

09.00 Short term investments

Balance 01 07.2021

Less: Sale

Balance as on 30.06 2022

Chattogram, 1 0 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

51,168,508

3,498,369

2,850,000

51,816,877

1 1 ,305,810

1.267,083

1,487,618

11,085,275

50,438,974

732,534

3,000

51 ,168,508

10,080,263

1,225,547

1 1 ,305,810

40,731,602 39,862,698

34,676,250

21,642,775

24,933,220

30,001,440

56,319,025

24,822,145

31.496.880 ________34,6752E8_

10,620,569

7,854,223

7,334,324

5,687,768

247,204,417

346,504,000

593,708,417

331 747 123

_________261,s512s1_

178,240

_________118, _

31.496,880 ________31,675.2s4_

18,312,109

8,039,253

2,843,920

5,480,968

221,512,921

328,589,000

550,101 ,921

302,897,504

247.204.417

178,240

4o

o

54,934,660

20,258,410

_______J19@_



Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30th June, 2022

t\

Amount in Taka
2021-2022

Amount in Taka
2020-2021

10.00 Account receivables

Balance 01 .O7 2021

Add. Adjustment (house rent)

Balance as on 30.06 2022

11.00 Advance, deposits & prepayments

Balance O1.O7.2021

Add: Disbursed during this Year

12.00 Cash & cash equivalents

Cash in hand

Cash at bank

A. Cash in hand

Balance O1.07.2021

Add: Cash receipts

Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

130,000

13,500 130,000

130,000143,500

9,690,506

832,000

9,394,156

I

1 1 ,049,156

1,358,650

10,522,506

4,366,768Less: Recovered and adjustment during this year

Balance as on 30.06 2022 6.155.738 9,690,506

11 937

77,401

319,081,638

319,159,039

319,058,898

11 849

126,451

290,074,216

290,200,667

290,123,266

0

Less: Cash payment

Balance as on 30.06 2022

B. Cash at bank

Balance O1.O7.2021

Add: Cash receipts

Less: Cash payment

Balance as on 30.06 2022

Break-u of the above amount is as follows

77,491

11,211,448

5

309,617,523

305,603,728

7,292,229

271,278,250

278,570,479

267,359,031

(1) 4,O13,795 11,211,448

('

4 01 796

100,141 77,401

11,211,448

Sl no Name of Bank/ Branch Account No. 2022(TKl 2021(TKl

,l Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002592 254,735 1,214,610

2 Mutual Trust Bank,Muradpur Br, Chittagong 0077-0210002047 954 4,644

3 State Bank of lndia, Jubliee Road, Chittagong 5220074320001 27,990 42,920

4 Banqladesh Commerce Bank,Jublee road Br, Chittago 1 921 00001 71 6 9,265

5 One Bank ltd (Muradpur Br.) 903000000354 15,293 376,218

6 One Bank ltd 903000000059 280,433 1,A92,443

7 Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 20002425 92,549 528,280

18

100,141



Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30th June, 2022

Amount in Taka
2021-2022

Amount in Taka
2020-2021

1 3.00 Retained earnings

Balance 01.07.2021

Add: Comprehensive income

Less: Loss of health program

Less: Transfer to resurve fund

Balance as on 30.06 2022

14.00 Resurve fund

Balance 01 .07 2021

Add: Transfer from cu. surplus

Less: Transfer to cum. surplus

Balance as on 30.06 2022

15.00 Loan from bank

Balance 01 .07.2021

Add. Addition during this year

Less: Adjustment during this year

Balance as on 30.06 2022

Break-up of the above amount is as follows

15.01 Loan for micro-credit from rupali bank ltd.

Balance 01.07 .2021

Add: Addition during the year

Less: Adjustment during this year

Balance as on 30.06 2022

63,179,648

9,283,714

(383 177)

890 054

71,190,132

(0)

58,481,245

5,220,448

522,045

63,179,648

7,019,961

890,054

7,910,015

6,497,916

522,045

7,019,961

69,029,545

10,000,000

45,804,480

35,000,000

80,804,480

11,774,935

79,O29,545

20,5'13,683

qq,5l!fq2 69,029,545

15,000,000

15,000,000

4,496,825

15,000,000

15,000,000

F

' Chattogram, i0 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

8 Bangladesh Commerce Bank,Muradpur Br, ChittagonE 3032000060 807,929 598,543

9 Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002633 991,743 1,020,410

10 Union Bank Ltd 281 21 0000858 272,620 823,383

11 lFlC Bank,Muradpur sub branch , Chattogram 11100012081 1,073,344 2,800,156

12 Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 50820'10010649 '136,459

13 Nagad 40,000 40,000

14 Rupali Bank Ltd, Bibirhat Br. Chittagong 5082020002630 10,482 2,669,841

Total 4,013,796 11,211,448

i.

'19

1 0,503,1 75 15,000,000



Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30th June, 2022

Amount in Taka
2021-2022

Amount in Taka
2020-2021

15.02 Home Loan from state bank of india

Balance 01.O7.2021

Add: Addition during the year

Less: Adjustment during this year

Balance as on 30.06 2022

15.03 Loan from MIDAS

Opening balance

Add: Addition during the year

Less: Adjustment during this year

Balance as on 30 06 2022

15.04 Loan for micro-bus from MTB

Balance 01.07.2021

Add: Addition during the year

Less: Adjustment during this year

Balance as on 30.06 2022

16.0 Other Long term liabilities (staffs deposits)

Balance 01.07.2021

Add: Addition during this year (lnterest)

Add: Addition during this year (deposits

Less: Adjustment during this year

Balance as on 30.06 2022

17.0 Member's savings deposits

Balance 01.07 .2021

Add; Savings Collection

Add. lnterest accrued

Add: Savings adjusted with loan from members

Less: Savings withdrawal/refund

Balance as on 30.06 2022

Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Aud itors' Report,{nnexed

4,503,516

1,288,260

5,841,126

337 5'10

________ 3,213 356_ _______lE9l,6l_q_

4,503,616

49,525,929

10,000,000

14,728 598

59,525,929 59,744,469

10,218,540

44,797,331 _____49,525929_

5,841,126

39,744,469

20,000,000

218,885

1,405,950

69,177

95,000

1 ,319,875

66,1 69

1 10,000

1,496,044

90,094

1,456,127

174,510,423

49,'158,136

10,194,475

233,863,034

54,056,269

1,40s,950

165,018'194

43,911 936

9,770,738

218,700,868

44,190,445

20

179,806,765 174,510,423

ir

218,885

218,885

1,570,127

114,000



Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year ended 30th June, 2022

r'!

Amount in Taka
2021-2022

Amount in Taka
2020-2021

18.0 Account PaYable

Balance 01.07 2021

Add: Audit fee for repotted financial year

Add: Vat on audit fee for repotted financial year

Add: Annual fee PaYable MRA

Add: Electric bill PaYable

Add: House rent advance

Add :-Advance income tax

Less: Payments during this Year

Audit fee

Electric bill

Annual fee MRA

Advance income tax

Balance as on 30.06 2022

19.0 Loan loss reserve

Balance 01 07.2021

Add/: Provision during the Year

Add: Collection during the Year

Less: Adjustment during the Year

Balance as on 30.06 2022

20.0 Staff fund & risk fund

Balance 01 .07 .2021

Add: during the Year

Add/: Provision during the Year

Less: Paid during this Year

Less: Adjustment with Stuff loan

Balance as on 30.06 2022

2O.1 Staff fund & risk fund

Staff Fund

Risk Fund

Chattogram, '10 November, 2022

Auditors' Report Annexed

9,086,701 9,339,965

253,264

9,086,701 9.086.701

188,335

70,000

10,500

80,797

1 1,100

175,000

10

775,342

288,756

40,000

71.981

10,967

I

544,984

356,649

34 500

10,967

71,981

335 904

453,352

321,990 188,335

9,086,701 9,086,70'1

253,264

18,610,397

1,590,475

2,967,528

23,168,400

6,674,800

17,298,761

1,571,400

18,870,161

259,764

16,493,600

f.

11,296,040

5,197,560

21

16,493,600

1 8,610,397
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NASIR,I OHAI ,I AD & CO.

Chartered Accountonts

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

We have audited the financial statements of the Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO) for the
year ended 30 June 2022 . On the basis of our audit we certify below the compliance of Banaful Social
Welfare Organization (BSWO) with the eligibility criteria

Annexure-B

I

Sl. No Eligibility Criteria
Audited figure of
Compliance FY

2020-2021
Standard

01
Minimum loan recovery rates, computed quarterly
based on the following :

99.58% 95o/o

I

95% Minimum cumulative loan collection ratio on
total dues:
Actual cumulative collection x100
Cumulative collections

92.360/0 92-100o/o

02 Minimum liquidity ratio 5.91% 10o/o

03 Minimum current ratio 1.43 2:01

04 Minimum capital adequacy ratio of 15o/o 23.24o/o 15o/o

05 Minimum debt service cover ratio of 1.25:1 1.15 1.25:1

06 Debt Capital ratio of 5.1 3.03 9:01

07 Minimum rate of return of capilal of 1o/o 12.43o/o 1%

/

Mohammad & Co.

Chartered Accountants

' Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed 22

,/



NASIR IAOHA,IAIAAD & CO

Chartered Accountonts

0 Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
(Banaful samaj kallayan molak prathistan)

Analytical Review
For the year ended 30 June,2021

Cumulative recovery - advance recovery (at the end of this year)

(Cumulative recovery - advance recovery) + overdue (principal)

L

a. Cumulative recovery rate (CRR)

Standard value = 95Yo

b. On time repayment rate (OTR)

Standard value = 92-LOO%

2 Liquidity to savings ratio

Standard value = 10%

3 Minimum Current Ratio

Standard value = 2:1

4 Minimum capital adequacy ratio

3549214044-L3352179= x100
(3s4921-4044-133s2 179)+15023s91

3,535,861,865
=-x 100

3,550,885,455

x 100

99.s8%

Actual value = 99.580/"

Summation of regular recovery in the last l-2 months
x 100

Summation of regular recoverable in the last 12 months

160,794,99t
x 1"00

174,t03,825

92.36%

Actual value =92.36%

FDR
x L00

Members savings fund

10,620,s69
x 100

179,806,765

5.91o/o

Actual value =7,99%"

Current assets

Current liability

(Loan outstanding - more than one year passed overdue) + cash + bank + STD + advanced
Fund refundable in the next year + saving + other short loan

(26196129 4- 1502359 1)+41 13937 + U 8,240+6155738
179,806,765

179,806,765

L.43

Actual value = t.43 :1

Total capital (net worth)
x 100

Total assets-(cash+bank+STD+govt. securities)

7L,23L,532+7,9t4,675
344,7 81",19L-(100,L4L+4,0L3,7 96+L7 8,2401

79,L46,1,46
x 100

340,489,0t4

23.24%

+1

Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

+

x 100

257,385,618



NASIR MOHAM,UAD & CO.

Chartered Accountonts

Banafu! Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
(Banaful samaj kallayan molak prathistan)

Analytical Review
For the year ended 30 June,2021

Actual value =23.24%

Net surplus + interest expenses + principle paid to borrower
Interest expenses + principle paid to borrower

9,329,7 t4+7,I52,48L+69,t7 7 +54,056,269

7,152,48L+69,t7 7 +54,056,269

70,607,641
61,,277,927

L.1.5

Actual value = 1.15 : 1

Debt

Total capital (net worth)

Borrowed fund + saving + other loan

Total capital (accumulated surplus)

59,97 1,989+L7 9,806,765

79,1,46,t46

239,778,754
79,L46,146

3.03

Actual value =3.03 : 1

{1

>rr}

Standard value = 15%

5 Minimum debt service coverage rati =

Standard value = 1.25:1

6 Debt to capital ratio

Standard value = 9:1

7 Mimimum rate of return on capital

Standard value = tYo

= N", rrrPlrr, , a,,o
Average capital fund

Net
(Opening capital fund + closing capital fund)/2

x 100

=,9'283'714.*too
(7 9,L46,146 +7 0, t99,609) / 2

= s'2?3:77!. *roo
74,672,878

' Chattogram, 10 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

12.43%
Actual value =L2.49Yo

o

+
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a Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)
Micro Credit Program

. Portfolio Report
Forthe Financial Year Ended 30 June2022

(i) Classification of loan and loan loss provision:

ii) Loan loss provision (LLP) status of the PO

Comment on LLP for credit program : The amount of loan loss provision is satisfactory

Disclosure on written off loan:

NASTR,I OHA,I I AD & CO.

Chartered Accountonts

Annexure-l

& Co.

Chartered Accountants

il

' Chattogram. 10 November,2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

sl.
No.

Particulars
Basis of

classification
(overdue)

Overdue
amount

Outstanding loan
amount

Loan loss provision on
loan outstanding

Rate % Required amount

0'r Total loan outstandinq 261,961,294.00
02 Total overdue 9,527,958.00
03 Regular No overdue 252,433,336.00 1% 2,524,333
04 Watchful '1-30 Days 585,299.00 5% 146,325
05 Sub-standard 31-180 Days 692,095.00 25% 519,071
06 Doubtful 181-365 Days 128,494.00 75% 128,494
07 Bad loan 365+Days 8,122,070_00 100% 8,122,070

Total 9.086.701.00

Particulars
Taka

Required provision fund as per MRA policy

Excess/ (shortfall) of provision

I provision made by the BSWO
9,086,701

9,086,701

Loan written off during the year 2021-2022
of loan recovered during the year 2020-2022

Loa n written off opening 4,068,083

written off closing balance 4,068,083

25



! r , Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

(iii) Loan operational report for overall loan Program including PKSF funded other programs & projects:

NASIR,I OHAI ,l AD A CO"

Chartered Accountonts

Nasir Mohammad & Co.
Chartered Accountants

rJ ;l

' Chattogram, i0 November, 2022
Auditors' Report Annexed

st.
No.

Particulars

202'.t-2022 (CFY) 2020-2021 (PFY)

Amount

o/o ot
lndividual

with sub-total
and sub-total

with total

Amount
% of lndividual with sub-
total and sub-total with

total

1. Loan
components

(balance)

General micro credit 185,530,929.00 84% 227,247,983 100o/o
Micro enterprise loan 35,981,992.00 16% 0%
agricultural loan 0% 0o/o

Sub-total 221,512,921.00 100% 227,247,983 100%

Others

lnstitutional development (lD)
Housing loan
Sanitation development loan (SDL)

Sub-total
Grand total of loan 22'.t,512,92,1 100% 227,247,983 100yo

2. Savings
components
(balance)

Com 165,019,640.00 100o/o 1 71 ,168,938 100%
0o/o 0%

Term savings 0o/o 0%
Grand total of saving 165,019,640.00 171

3, Risk fund
components

(balance)

Credit risk fund
Livestock risk fund
Others risk fund

Grand total of risk fund 100% 100%

4. Other vital
information

4.',| branch 01 01
4.2 Number of samity 420 420

Male Female Total Male Female Total
4.3 Number of member 2676 7044 9720 2,727 7221 9,948
4.4 Number of borrower '1665 4967 6632 s,304 7047 12,351
4.5 Number of staff 8 34 42 8 34 42
4.6 Borrower: member 6632 7047
4.7 Average loan size per member 32,247

26
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Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Budget Variance Statement

For the year eneded 30 June 2022
MRA certification No: 00331-01733-00395

NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO

Chartered Accountonts
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NASIR MOHA,IAA,IAD & CO

Chortered Accountonts

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Budget Variance Statement

For the Year eneded 30 June 2022
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NA5IR ,\,1OHAA/\MAD & CO.

Chartered Accountonts

Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Budget Variance Statement

For the Year eneded 30 June 2022

E

iffi

CSZTT

ri-trT

Purchase

asset
C,

o%

o7a
s+;rffi4 (guil

5ao%),9(o,10o),)oo,ooo
)8\% lo,ooo10,1\9oC o,ooo

s rr{qlq &
))\%ue,BqclC,ooo

Voo,ooo1v%9b,o8cCo,ooo
sv% \9oo,ooolE,bUbb),ooo

)oo,oooo%

),Q.1o,ooo>e{%),b{e,e\9b),\9Cg,ooo

\b

QoQ.a.-Q.oQ.9qo)4.)-a.olt
(EqtRs')ftDrfu(%)\T6i-{ErtF"T{

F3 n'q

&qs
Sollware

JI{qIT

mslq

\bQ.,Ve),88Cvv%c\,osv,lEbcb,eb8,b1\
),uyb,e.eb5e)%L,1\o,oyul,ouo,oooffirinrr< 1n (lnterest on lnfu\ ) lC,ooovtTc)8),VUC51O,oooInterest)\wJtr-W

) o,ooo)bs%b,1ooC,ooo
8

"l.l"t<ftfr@}r

{rPIl
of trlc% lo, o oo\o,9)o)C,ooo

c lo,ooob8%tb,r.bc9O,OOO
+<q liqx (Sale ol Forms)s

q
8 o,ooocq>%\lb,ea.b8 8,ooo

ofl'of
q-ffdTql{
\[fll{

Income

<r.rqqm
v
b ),)ob,C'oo)\e%bbrg,8)ebo8,Coo

\bC,b'b8, \tt6o7oC\b,)q\,)o1gt,ceu,81a.

I

t<l-{ Il{{3

qNr{(q{
)o,1bo,C 8Crq%)o,)b8,8 1C)o,8 1o,ooo

ofPKSFq< {l.et{\ ,v,c')s,ou8se%1,i.Vb,bog1,18o,ooo\9 of Bank Loan

Interest on
{if{r$r"f(

$c.r{8
o7"

a
))a% llo,ooo)s1,\ble)\o,ooog

on Otl'rers lnstitutionalsrf{i{\{-{Fr-
\n-ff{-

)c,c1s,vl.bss%51,vo),bc8)b,\,9orooo

c<\$r
sq% u,bo),boo)o,a.u),gbq)o,cg\,,o\9o
w?,99C,bo8\9bb,lEtr
st%\bbo,l)YI,{gb,9oo
vs% 9,b\bo,91o9,Ut'1,\,D\)8,)ec',gQ.o

),E91,ooo
\,a.a.c',81Csv%

),9Ud,'led

5,eoi,qCo
),8Eb,ooo
9,\9b9,\9)Q.

9ol (N4eclical Allorvance)
W (Festival Allou'ance)

o%

o% 9\o,ooo
& I{ecreationie-Frl

stsl

q

(Insurance Services)

cfltr{ rrl{ (Motor Vehicles)

qt*)o
qBtr!

>rt<tr+ G e.ffi,E'3L1rt



Banaful Social Welfare Organization (BSWO)

Budget Variance Statement

For the Year eneded 30 June 2022

NASIR MOHAMMAD & CO.

Chortered Accountonts
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NA5IR MOHAMMAD & CO

Charlered Accountonts
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Nasir Mohammad & Co.

Chartered Accountants
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